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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE.OF CALIFORNIA

A*\IA"JALT LUMBER AND MTERIALS co., » O
corporation,.

Complainant,
THE ARCATA AND MAD RIVER RAILROAD .COMPANY

TEE ATCEISON, TOPEKA AND SANTA FE RAILWAY
COMPANY;

CALIFORNTA WESTERN RAILROAD; ‘ | Case No. 5627
NORTEWESTERN PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY: .
PACI"’IC ELECTRIC RAILWAY COMPANY: -

ETALUMA AXD SANTA ROSA RAILROAD co*mw;
a“d C

SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY, ' ,
‘ ' : Defendants.

OPINT ON AND CORDER

Complainant alleges that the ratos assessed and. colloctod
by the defendant railroads for the tranuoortation of various carload
shipments of lumber were groater than the rate concurrently main-
tained for a longer distance over the same line ‘or route‘in‘the'same-
direction, the shorter‘being 1ncluded within the 1onger'd*$tanc6,
in violation of Section L60 of the Public Utilities Code and of
Section 21, Article XII of the State COnvtitution. Ihe_complainant‘
seeks.reparation with interest. '

The shipments at issué originated at Sonoma, Willits, Wést
Petaluma, Cinnabar, Korbel, Longvale and other California group 6,

7 and 8 origir points as listed in Ttoms 1, ané 16 of Pacific South-
coast Freight Bureau Qérifr 48 series, Agent J.7. Haynes, cal.

P.U.C. Nos. 132 and 189. They wore consignoed tO‘destinatiéns saugus
to Sun Valley, inclusive, on the line or’Southeranacific Company.‘
Complainant alleges that a lower rate was maintained for the tranu
portation of lumbor from the northern Calirornia points to Long.Beach

on the line of The Atchison, &opeka and Santa Fo. Railway COmpany and o
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that prior to November §, 1954, the departures from tho long and
‘short haul provisions of the Public Utilities Code and of the -
Constitution were not authorizcd by tkis Commission.l
Defendants, in their reply to the complaint "adﬁit that
compla¢nant or complainants, as the case may be, made at lcast one
shipment from an origin in California origin groups 6, 7 and 8 as
listed in Items 1l and 15 of tariffs Cal.P.U.C. Nos. 132 and_189,7
to dectination Intermediate to Long Boach on the Santa Fe, as more
particularly described in the complaint; that at lesgst one shipment
was delivered within two years prior to the filing of the complaint
herein." Further, defendants "admit that on at least cnc-shipment_;
made between one of the origins named above and one of the dcstina-
~ tlons specificd'hereinabove as Intermedlate to Long Beach?cniﬁhcr
Santa Fe, which shipment was delivered or tendered for delivcrj”
within two years prior to the filing of the complaint herein, thc
| charges exceeded charges based on the applicadble rate to uong Beach
on the Santa Fe, and werc in violation of the long. and shcrt haal
,prcvisions of Section 460 of the California Public Ttilities Code
and of Section 21, Article XII of the California Conatituticn".and_’

"admit that complainant or complainants, as the case may be, have

been'damaged to the-extcn“ that charges on such shipments tc'an :
int ermediate destination oxceoded charges concurrenrly applicablc to
‘Long Beach, on the S&nta Fe."a

Dofendants rofer to.thcir tariffs on filo With thic Com~
mi sion o= being the bect ovidence of the la wrul and applicable rateq.

L

-Tho dofendant railroads by Joint rate arrangemont participate in -
the rate maintained to Long Beach on the line of Tho Atchison,
2Topeka and Santa Fo Rallway Company.

The complaint was filed February 28, 1955. Soctlon 735 of the . .
‘Publlc Utilitlos Code bars ccnsidoraticn of shipments on which the
cause of action accrued more than two yoars prior to that date..

R
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to be assessed on complainant's shipments, and to hhe opinions and
orders of this Commission as being the best evidence as to whether,,
and to vhat extent, derendants have been authorized by this Commis-
sion %o dnarge,loss for the longor distance than for the snorter'
distances. .
By agreement of the parties, the matter was submitted upon
the complaint and answer as filed. A public hoaring is not necessary.
| Referonce has. beon made to the Commission's official filee
of defendants' tariffs. It is clear that the rates eseessed to the :
intermediste destinations exceeded the rate concurrently maintained
to Long Beach. XHowever, as to somo of the movements the long and
- short haul departures were authorized by prior decisions of the
Commissioq. Auxnority 2&(&) 5315 of August 26, lQh?, covered ﬁno
origin point of Cinnabar; Authority héo-&33 of January 18, 195&, |
covered vhe origin point of Sonoma; and Decision No. 50682 efrective
November 8, 195k, in Applicemion No. 35591, covered all of the oﬁher_1
origin° involved herein. Reparation will be awarded as to shipments_

moving. prior to the dates of auxaorization and not berred by the
statute or limitations.

Upon consideration or‘ell the evidehee of record, the Com~

misgslon 4s of the'opinion and finds as & fact:

(a) That the defendants assossed and collected
chargoes in violation of the long and short haul
provisions of the Public Utilities Code and of
the State Constitutlon on complainant's ship~
monts as horeinbefore «peciriod-‘

) That complainant paid and bore the charges on
' the shipments in question, and

That complainant has beon damaged therody and
s ontitled to reparation, with intorecst at

percent per annum, In the amount of the.
differenco betwoon tho charges pald and thoso
contomporancously in offoct to the more dis-
tant poinx of Long Beach.
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Reparation will bé awarded in conformity with theée rindingé. 
| The exact amount of repafation due 1s not of record.

Complaiﬁant will submlt to defendants for verification a statement
of'the-shipments made. Upon the payment of‘the.reparatiqn defcndahts
shall notify the Commission of the amount thereof. Should 1t not be
possible for the parties to reach én agreement as fO‘thb fepératioﬁ
award the matter‘maylbe réferied to the Commission ror'furﬁher‘.‘
attention and the entry of a sup?lémental‘ordervshould $ﬁch bo
necessary.' | .

Therefore, good cause«appearing,

17 IS EEREBY ORDZRED that defendants, according as they
participated in the transportation,‘be and they are hereby auzh§r~
ized and directed to reparate to complainant in accordance wiﬁh the

foregoing findings.

This order shall become effective twenty days after fhe
date hereof. |

Dated at San Francisco, California, this O/ day of
August, 1955. '
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